

No. 21-

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RAFIQ SABIR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALLIE J. HALLMARK
Counsel of Record
CHARLES D. SWIFT
Director
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW CENTER
FOR MUSLIMS IN AMERICA
100 North Central Expressway
Suite 1010
Richardson, TX 75080
(972) 914-2507
ahallmark@clcma.org
cswift@clcma.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW iii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii

RELATED CASES iii

INDEX OF APPENDICES vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINION AND ORDER BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

A. The FBI’s Undercover Investigation..... 4

B. The Criminal Proceedings..... 6

C. The Habeas Proceedings..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 15

I. REASONABLE JURISTS COULD DEBATE WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED DR. SABIR’S MOTION TO AMEND TO ADD A *BRADY* CLAIM. 16

A. Rule 33’s Newly Discovered Evidence Standard Does Not Apply to *Brady* Claims Alleging Government Suppression of Evidence. 18

B. Government Suppression Cannot be a “Legal Basis” for Unavailability of Evidence Under Rule 33...... 20

II. REASONABLE JURISTS COULD DEBATE WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO OBTAIN AN ARABIC LANGUAGE EXPERT ON A KEY FACTUAL DISPUTE. 22

A. Trial Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient. 23

1. Trial counsel failed to investigate the government’s translation or retain an Arabic language expert.....	23
2. It was objectively unreasonable for trial counsel to advise Dr. Sabir to sign a testimonial stipulation about the government’s translation.....	27
B. There is a Reasonable Probability That the Outcome Would Have Been Different Had the Factfinders Heard an Arabic Language Expert.....	28
1. There is a reasonable probability that expert testimony would have changed the verdict or direct appeal.....	29
2. There is a reasonable probability that expert testimony would have changed the outcome of sentencing.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

INDEX OF APPENDICES

- Appendix A** Order of Second Circuit denying Dr. Sabir’s Motion for a Certificate of Appealability, *Sabir v. United States*, No. 20-4141, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 18034 (2d Cir. May 5, 2021).
- Appendix B** Opinion and Order of District Court denying Dr. Sabir’s § 2255 Habeas Motion and Motion for Leave to Amend, *Sabir v. United States*, No. 12-cv-8937, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192391 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2020).
- Appendix C** Opinion of Second Circuit affirming Dr. Sabir’s conviction and sentence on direct appeal, *United States v. Farhane*, 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	17
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	15
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	25
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	15
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 23, 25, 26, 28
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	23, 32
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	22, 31

Circuit Court Cases

<i>Bell v. Miller</i> 500 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Bracey v. Superintendent Rockview SCI</i> 986 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2021)	17, 20
<i>Eze v. Senkowski</i> 321 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003)	22, 30

<i>Gersten v. Senkowski</i> 426 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2005)	28, 29, 30
<i>In re Siggers</i> 615 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Issa v. Bradshaw</i> 904 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Lebere v. Abbott</i> 732 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> 436 F.2d 155 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	20
<i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>Rodela-Aguilar v. United States</i> 596 F.3d 457 (8th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Ben-Shimon</i> 249 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27, 31
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> 765 F.2d 1020 (11th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>United States v. Forbes</i> 790 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Hayat</i> 710 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2013)	26, 29
<i>United States v. Helmsley</i> 985 F.2d 1202 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Moalin</i> 973 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>United States v. Owen</i> 500 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18, 19, 20, 21

<i>United States v. Tucker</i> 716 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1983)	26
--	----

<i>United States v. Wesley</i> 417 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
--	---

<i>United States v. Zambrana</i> 841 F.2d 1320 (7th Cir. 1988)	27
---	----

<i>Williams v. Washington</i> 59 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 1995)	26
--	----

District Court Case

<i>United States v. Hayat</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126970 (E.D. Cal. July 30, 2019)	24, 25, 30, 31
---	----------------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI	2, 22
-----------------------------	-------

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	3, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	1, 2, 10, 12, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(4).....	17

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4.....	9
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	9

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(2).....	16
FED. R. EVID. 702(a)	30
FED. R. EVID. 801(d)(2)(E).....	17

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (4th ed. 2017)	23
A.F. Djunaidi & Siska Sulistyorini, <i>The Actualization of Aqeeda in Professional Work Ethos of Academic World</i> , 99TH INT’L INST. OF ENG’RS & RESEARCHERS INT’L CONF., Mecca, Saudi Arabia (Mar. 23-24, 2017)	7
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019).....	16
Wan Mohd Yusof Wan Chik et al., <i>A Comparative Analysis of Bay’ah during the Time of the Prophet S.A.W.</i> , Vol. 7, No. 8 INT’L J. OF ACAD. RSCH. IN BUS. & SOC. SCIS. 325 (2017)	5
<i>Where is the Levant?</i> , WORLD ATLAS, https://www.worldatlas.com/articles/where-is-the-levant.html (last visited Sept. 10, 2021)	5
